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Atlantic Large Whale Take Reduction Team Members  
2011 

 
Under the 1994 amendments to the Marine Mammal Protection Act (MMPA), NOAA Fisheries 
(NMFS) is required to establish Take Reduction Teams to develop and implement Take 
Reduction Plans for reducing incidental mortality and serious injury to strategic stocks of marine 
mammals that interact with commercial fisheries.  The MMPA provides guidance regarding the 
membership and composition of Take Reduction Teams.  For example, Section 118(f)(6)(C) 
states that: 

 
Members of take reduction teams shall have expertise regarding the conservation or 
biology of the marine mammal species which the take reduction plan will address, or the 
fishing practices which result in the incidental mortality and serious injury of such 
species.  Members shall include representatives of Federal agencies, each coastal State 
which has fisheries which interact with the species or stock, appropriate Regional Fishery 
Management Councils, interstate fisheries commissions, academic and scientific 
organizations, environmental groups, all commercial and recreational fisheries groups 
and gear types which incidentally take the species or stock, Alaska native organizations 
or Indian tribal organizations, and others as the Secretary deems appropriate.  Take 
reduction teams shall, to the maximum extent practicable, consist of an equitable balance 
among representatives of resource user interests and nonuser interests. 

 
TRAP/POT FISHING INDUSTRY       
 
Northeast 
Bill Adler (lobster)  
MA Lobstermen's Association  
8 Otis Place 
Scituate, MA 02066-1323  
Tel: (781) 545-6984  
Fax: (781) 545-7837 
E-mail: bill.adler@lobstermen.com 
 
Bonnie Spinazzola (lobster) 
Atlantic Offshore Lobstermen's Assn.  
54 Chatham Drive 
Bedford, NH 03110 
Tel: (603) 206-5468 
Cell: (603) 498-3032 
Fax: (603) 666-5601  
E-mail: bonnie@offshorelobster.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Robbins III (lobster) 
Stonington Lobster Cooperative 
P.O. Box 87 
Indian Point Road 
Stonington, ME  04681 
Tel: (207) 367-5517 
Cell: (207) 460-7415 
E-mail: lobstercoop@verizon.net  
(home computer: steve3dawn@verizon.net) 
 
Peter Brodeur (lobster) 
1 Hahn Avenue 
South Kingston, RI 02879 
Tel: (401) 783-0218 
E-mail: pebrodeur@cox.net 
 
Patrice McCarron, Executive Director 
Maine Lobstermen’s Association 
21C Western Ave., Box 1 
Kennebunk, ME 04043 
Tel: (202) 967-4555 
E-mail: patrice@mainelobstermen.org 
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Steve Nippert (hagfish)   
38 Witham St. 
Gloucester, MA 01930  
Tel: (978) 283-4864 
Cell: (978) 375-4419 
Fax: (978) 283-4864 
E-mail: redman871@comcast.net 
 
Bob Nudd, Jr. (lobster) 
NH Lobstermen's Association 
531 Exeter Road 
Hampton, NH  03842 
Tel: (603) 926-7573 
Fax: (603) 929-0236 
E-mail: lobstaman@myfairpoint.net 

Bill Mackintosh (lobster, black sea bass, and 
scup) 
60 Wordell Lane   
P.O. Box 961  
Little Compton, RI 02837-0961  
Tel: (401) 635-4615 
Fax: (401) 635-8810 
E-mail: fvthistle@verizon.net 
 
Jon Williams (red crab) 
Benthic Fishing Corp. 
53 Log Cabin Rd. 
Westport Island, ME 04578 
Tel: (207) 882-6518 
       (508) 951-4788 (cell) 
Fax: (207) 882-5985 
E-mail: benthic7777@hotmail.com

 
Mid-Atlantic 
Greg DiDomenico 
Garden State Seafood Asso. 
13103 Misty Glen Lane 
Fairfax, VA 22033 
Tel: 609-675-0202 
E-mail: gregdi@voicenet.com 
  
Sonny Gwin (lobster, black sea bass, and 
conch) 
10448 Azalea Rd 
Berlin, MD 21811 
Tel: (410) 208-1149  
E-mail: jeanenegwin@verizon.net 
 
Billy Reid (conch and black sea bass) 
4950 Cypress Point Circle, Apt. 203 
Virginia Beach, VA 23455 
Tel: 757-287-2380 (cell) 
 
Chris Hickman (black sea bass) 
P.O. Box 476  
57187 Altona Lane  
Hatteras, NC 27943  
Tel: (252) 986-2217  
E-mail: bouttimefishing@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rick Marks (general trap/pot) 
Roberston, Monagle & Eastaugh 
2300 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1010 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel: (703) 527-4414 
Fax: (703) 527-0421 
E-mail: rem@hsgblaw-dc.com 
 
 
Tom Burgess (black sea bass) 
P.O. Box 33 
Sneads Ferry, NC 28460 
Tel: (910) 327-3528 
E-mail: tbburgess@embarqmail.com 
Address for FedEx etc.: 
414 Ollie Marine Road 
Sneads Ferry, NC 28460 
 
 
Southeast 
Raymond King (blue crab) 
1444 Ferris St. 
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233 
Tel: (904) 237-3883 
E-mail: crabmanfl@comcast.net 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:remarks@romea-dc.com
mailto:tbburgess@earthlink.com
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GILLNET FISHING INDUSTRY 
Northeast 
 
Bill Mackintosh 
(see above for contact information) 
 

 
  

Mid-Atlantic 
Edwin Chiofolo 
16 Blair Lane 
Brookhaven, NY 11719 
Tel: (631) 987-9478 
E-mail: monkingboy@aol.com 
 
Rick Marks 
(see above for contact information) 

Billy Reid 
(see above for contact information) 
 
Chris Hickman 
(see above for contact information) 
 
Sonny Gwin 
(see above for contact information) 
 
Greg DiDomenico 
(see above for contact information) 
 

Southeast 
Mike Baker (shark & coastal gillnet) SE Shark Gillnet Assn.  
8849 Southeast Hawksbill Way   
Hobe Sound, FL 33455 
Tel: (772) 233-5352 
E-mail: bakermike@bellsouth.net 
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CONSERVATION/ENVIRONMENTAL GROUPS 
Janis Searles Jones 
The Ocean Conservancy  
4189 SE Division Street 
Portland, OR 97202 
Tel: 503-234-4552 
E-mail: jjones@oceanconservancy.org 
 
 
Sharon Young  
The Humane Society of the U.S.  
22 Washburn Street  
Sagamore Beach, MA 02562  
Tel: (508) 833-0181  
Fax: (508) 833-1576  
E-mail: syoung@hsus.org 
 
Mason Weinrich 
The Whale Center of New England 
PO Box 159 
Gloucester, MA 01930 
Tel: (978) 281-6351 
Fax: (978) 281-5666 
E-mail: mason@whalecenter.org 
Address for FedEx etc.: 
The Whale Center of New England 
24 Harbor Loop 
Gloucester, MA  01930 
 
 
 

Beth Allgood, Program Officer 
International Fund for Animal Welfare  
1350 Connecticut Avenue, NW 
Suite 1220 
Washington, DC 20036 
Tel: (202) 536-1919 
Fax: (202) 296-3802 
E-mail: ballgood@ifaw.org 
 
Regina Asmutis-Silvia 
The Whale and Dolphin Conservation 
Society 
3 Jacqueline Lane 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
Tel: (508) 830-1977 
Fax: (508) 830-1977 
E-mail: regina.asmutis-silvia@wdcs.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STATE RESOURCE MANAGERS 
Northeast 
Sarah Cotnoir 
Maine Dept. of Marine Fisheries 
21 State House Station 
Augusta, ME 04333 
Tel: (207) 624-6596 
Fax: (207) 624-6024  
E-mail: sarah.cotnoir@maine.gov 
 
 
Cheri Patterson 
NH Fish and Game Dept. 
225 Main St.  
Durham, NH 03824 
Tel: (603) 868-1095 
Fax: (603) 868-3305 
E-mail: Cheri.Patterson@wildlife.nh.gov 
 

Dan McKiernan 
Division of Marine Fisheries  
251 Causeway St. 
Suite 400 
Boston, MA 02114  
Tel: (617) 626-1536  
Fax: (617) 626-1509  
E-mail: dan.mckiernan@state.ma.us  
 
April Valliere  
RI Div of Fish & Wildlife  
3 Fort Wetherhill Rd. 
Jamestown, RI 02835-2907  
Tel: (401) 423-1939 
Fax: (401) 423-1925 
E-mail: april.valliere@dem.ri.gov

mailto:rasmutis@iwc.org
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Colleen Giannini 
CT Department of Environmental Protection 
Marine Fisheries Division 
P.O. Box 719 
333 Ferry Rd. 
Old Lyme, CT 06371 
Tel: (860) 434-6043 ext. 4308  
Fax: (860) 434-6150 
E-mail: colleen.giannini@po.state.ct.us 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mid-Atlantic 
Steve Heins 
NYS Dept. of Environmental Conservation 
205 N. Belle Mead Rd., Suite 1 
East Setauket, NY 11733 
Tel: (631) 444-0435 
Fax: (631) 444-0434 
E-mail: swheins@gw.dec.state.ny.us 
 
Cindy P. Driscoll, DVM 
MD Dept. of Natural Resources  
904 South Morris Street 
Oxford, MD  21654   
Tel:  (410) 226-5193 
Fax:     (410) 226-5925 
E-mail: CDRISCOLL@dnr.state.md.us  
  
Peter Himchak 
NJ Division of Fish, Game, and Wildlife 
Bureau of Marine Fisheries 
P.O. Box 418  
Port Republic, NJ 08241 
Tel: (609) 748-2020 
E-mail: Peter.Himchak@dep.state.nj.us 
Address for FedEx etc.: 
NJ Division of Fish, Game, and Wildlife 
Bureau of Marine Fisheries 
360 North New York Rd. 
Port Republic, NJ  08241 
 
 

Michael Greco 
DE Division of Fish & Wildlife 
P.O. Box 330  
Little Creek, DE 19961 
Tel: (302) 739-4782 
Fax: (302) 739-6780 
E-mail: michael.greco@state.de.us 
Address for FedEx etc.: 
DE Division of Fish & Wildlife 
Fisheries Building 
3002 Bayside Drive 
Dover, DE 19901 
 
 
Alicia G. Nelson  
VA Marine Resources Commission  
2600 Washington Ave, 3rd Floor  
Newport News, VA 23607  
Tel: (757) 247-2244 
Fax: (757) 247-2264     
E-mail: Alicia.Nelson@mrc.virginia.gov 
 
Fentress "Red" Munden  
NC Division of Marine Fisheries  
P.O. Box 769  
3441 Arendell Street  
Morehead City, NC 28557  
Tel: (252) 726-7021  
Fax: (525) 726-0254 
E-mail: red.munden@ncmail.net
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Southeast 
Julia Byrd 
Office of Fisheries Management 
SCDNR - Marine Resources Division 
217 Ft. Johnson Rd. 
Charleston, SC 29412 
Tel: (843) 953-9389 
E-mail: byrdj@dnr.sc.gov 
 
Clay George 
Georgia Department of Natural Resources 

Tom Pitchford 
Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation 
Commission  
Fish and Wildlife Research Institute 
370 Zoo Parkway  
Jacksonville, FL 32218  
Tel: 727.423.8430 
Fax:  904.696.5903 
E-mail: Tom.Pitchford@myfwc.com 

Nongame and Endangered Wildlife 
1 Conservation Way 
Brunswick, GA 31523-8687 
Tel: (912) 262-3336 
Fax: (912) 262-3143 

 
 
 
 

E-mail: clay_george@dnr.state.ga.us 
 
 
FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AND  
FISHERY MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATION 
 
NMFS/NER 
Kate Swails 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
55 Great Republic Dr. 
Gloucester, MA 01930-2298 
Tel: (978) 282-8481 
Fax: (978) 281-9394 
E-mail: kate.swails@noaa.gov 
      
NMFS/HQ 
Kristy Long 
NMFS Office of Protected Resources 
1315 East-West Highway 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
Tel: (301) 713-2322   
Fax: (301) 427-2522 
E-mail: Kristy.Long@noaa.gov 
 
NMFS/SER 
Barb Zoodsma 
National Marine Fisheries Service 
Fernandina Field Office 
2382 Sadler Road 
Fernandina Beach, FL 32034 
Tel: (904) 321-2806       
Fax:(904) 321-1579 
E-mail: barb.zoodsma@noaa.gov 
 

 
NOS/SBNMS 
David Wiley 
Stellwagen Bank NMS  
175 Edward Foster Road  
Scituate, MA 02066 
Tel: (781) 545-8026 x211 
E-mail: david.wiley@noaa.gov  
 
MMC 
David Laist  
Marine Mammal Commission  
4340 East-West Highway  
Room 700  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
Tel: (301) 504-0087  
Fax: (301) 504-0099  
E-mail: dlaist@mmc.gov  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Barb.Zoodsma@noaa.gov
mailto:Barb.Zoodsma@noaa.gov


FISHERY MANAGEMENT ORGANIZATIONS 
Northeast 
Pat Fiorelli  
New England Fishery Mgmt. Council  
50 Water Street, Mill 2  
Newburyport, MA 01950  
Tel: (978) 465-0492  
Fax: (978) 465-3116  
E-mail: pfiorelli@nefmc.org  
 
Mid-Atlantic 
Rich Seagraves  
Mid-Atlantic Fishery Mgmt. Council  
300 South New Street  
Federal Bldg - Room 2115  
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Dover, DE 19904  
Tel: (302) 674-2331 x16 
Fax: (302) 674-5399  
E-mail: rseagraves@mafmc.org 
 
 
 
 
 

Southeast 
David Cupka 
South Atlantic Fishery Management Council 
PO Box 12753 
Charleston, SC 29422 
Tel: (843) 870-5495 
Fax: (843) 795-1996 
E-mail: palmettobooks@bellsouth.net 
Address to FedEx to etc.: 
South Atlantic Fishery Management Council 
1811 Kempton Ave 
Charleston, SC  29412 
 
ASMFC 
Melissa Paine, Scientific Committee 
Coordinator 
Atlantic States Marine Fisheries 
Commission 
1444 Eye Street, N.W., 6th Floor 
Washington, D.C.  20005 
Phone: (202) 289-6400 
Fax: (202) 289-6051 
E-mail: mpaine@asmfc.org

ACADEMIC/SCIENTIFIC 
Robert (Bob) Kenney  
URI, Graduate School of Oceanography  
Box 41, Bay Campus  
South Ferry Road  
Narrangansett, RI 02882 
Tel: (401) 874-6664  
Fax: (401) 874-6523 
E-mail: rkenney@gso.uri.edu  
 
Scott Kraus  
Edgerton Research Laboratory  
New England Aquarium  
Central Wharf  
Boston, MA 02110  
Tel: (617) 973-5457  
Fax: (617) 723-9705 
E-mail: skraus@neaq.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Jack Finn  
University of Massachusetts  
Dept. of Natural Resources & Conservation  
160 Holdsworth Way  
Amherst, MA 01003-4210  
Tel: (413) 545-1819  
Fax: (413) 545-4358  
E-mail: finn@nrc.umass.edu     
 
Charles "Stormy" Mayo  
Provincetown Center for Coastal Studies  
5 Holway Avenue 
Provincetown, MA 02657  
Tel: (508) 487-3623 x110 
Fax: (508) 487-4495  
E-mail: stormym33@pobox.com  
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:skraus@neaq.org
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Jooke Robbins 
Provincetown Center for Coastal Studies  
5 Holway Avenue 
Provincetown, MA 02657  
Tel: (508) 487-3623  Ext. 116 
Fax: (508) 487-4695  
E-mail: jrobbins@coastalstudies.org  
 
   

Mark Swingle 
Virginia Aquarium & Marine Science 
Center 
717 General Booth Boulevard  
Virginia Beach, VA 23451  
Tel: (757) 437-6022  
Fax: (757) 437-4495  
E-mail: mswingle@VirginiaAquarium.com 
  

Cynthia Taylor 
Wildlife Trust 
1601 Third Street South, Suite F 
St. Petersburg, FL 34240 
Tel: (727) 895-7140  
E-mail: taylor@wildlifetrust.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Bill McLellan 
University of North Carolina - Wilmington 
601 South College Road 
Wilmington, NC 28403 
Tel: 910-962-7266 
Fax: 910-962-4066 
E-mail: mclellanw@uncw.edu 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:mswingle@VirginiaAquarium.com

